

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 28

In the Matter of:

SHAMROCK FOODS COMPANY

and

THE BAKERY, CONFECTIONERY, TOBACCO
WORKERS' AND GRAIN MILLERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO/CLC

Case Nos. 28-CA-177035
28-CA-178621
28-CA-181714
28-CA-182541

**RESPONDENT SHAMROCK FOODS COMPANY'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO
THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

July 19, 2017

Todd Dawson, Esq.
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower, Ste. 2000
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-3482

Nancy Inesta, Esq.
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
11601 Wilshire Boulevard, Ste. 1400
Los Angeles, California 90025-0509

*Attorneys for Respondent
Shamrock Foods Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT	1
A. The 2015 Holiday Banquet Raffle Was Not An Unlawful Benefit.	1
1. The ALJ Erred In Rejecting Shamrock’s Reasonable Belief That The Union Campaign Was In Abeyance By The Time Of The 2015 Banquet.....	1
2. The ALJ Erred In Ignoring The Disparity In Attendees And The Undisputed Consistencies With Other Events.....	2
3. The ALJ Erred In Finding That Planning For The 2015 Banquet Did Not Commence Until After The Onset Of Union Activity.....	5
4. The ALJ Improperly Considered Matters Not Alleged As Violations.	6
5. The ALJ’s Adverse Inference In Regard To The Decision To Hold The 2015 Banquet Offsite Was Improper.....	7
6. The ALJ Erred In Granting An Adverse Inference In Regard To Kent McClelland’s Potential Testimony.	8
B. The General Counsel’s Remaining Allegations Similarly Lack Merit.	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Gardens Mgt. Co.</i> , 338 N.L.R.B. 644 (2002)	9
<i>Camvac Int’l, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 816 (1988)	6, 7
<i>Fresh Organics, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 309 (2007)	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Shop-Rite Development Co., Inc.</i> , 215 NLRB 777 (1974)	1
<i>Standard Drywall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	5
<i>Starcraft Aero., Inc.</i> , 346 N.L.R.B. 1228 (2006)	5, 10
<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 633 (2011)	5
<i>UARCO, Inc.</i> , 286 NLRB 55 (1987)	10
